
DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato II, parte A)

1.  La Società: ST. S.p.A. – Via del Lavoro, 6 – 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) – Italy
2.  Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità, che la macchina: 

Tosaerba con conducente a bordo seduto (taglio erba)

3.  È conforme alle specifiche delle direttive: 
•  MD:  2006/42/EC
•  OND:  2000/14/EC, ANNEX VI - 2005/88/EC
    

e) Ente certificatore:  N. 0197 – TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
               Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nürnberg – Germany 

•  EMCD:  2014/30/EU
•  RoHS II:  2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU
•  RED: 2014/53/EU

4.  Riferimento alle norme armonizzate:

g)  Livello di potenza sonora misurato:
h)  Livello di potenza sonora garantito:
i)   Ampiezza di taglio:

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico:

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/10/2022 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

171514258/1 - 171514259/1

96,8 dB(A)
98 dB(A)
72 cm

ST. S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6 
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

EN 62841-1:2015 + AC:2015
EN ISO 5395-1:2013 + A1:2018
EN ISO 5395-3:2013 + A1:2017 + A2:2018
EN 62368-1:2014 + A1:2017
EN 55014-1:2021

EN 55014-2:2021
EN 63000:2018
EN 300328 V2.2.2
EN 301489-1 V2.2.3
EN 301489-17 V3.2.4
EN 62479:2010

a)  Tipo / Modello Base: R 72 Li 48 V1 - R 72 Li 48 V2

c)  Numero di Serie: 22A••RON000001  ÷  99L••RON999999

d)  Motore: a batteria



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex II, part A)

1.  The company:   ST. S.p.A. – Via del Lavoro, 6 – 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) – Italy
2.  Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:  

Ride-on lawnmower with seated operator (grass cutting)

3.  Conforms to UK Regulations: 
•  S.I. 2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
•  S.I. 2001/1701 - Schedule 9 - Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 2001 

e) Notified body:   N. 0197 – TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nürnberg – Germany

•  S.I. 2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
•  S.I. 2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 

Equipment Regulations 2012
•  S.I. 2017/1206 - Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

4.  Reference to harmonised standards:

g)  Measured sound power level:
h)  Guaranteed sound power level:
i)   Cutting width:

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file:

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/10/2022 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

171514258/1 - 171514259/1

ST. S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6 
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

EN 62841-1:2015 + AC:2015
EN ISO 5395-1:2013 + A1:2018
EN ISO 5395-3:2013 + A1:2017 + A2:2018
EN 62368-1:2014 + A1:2017
EN 55014-1:2021

EN 55014-2:2021
EN 63000:2018
EN 300328 V2.2.2
EN 301489-1 V2.2.3
EN 301489-17 V3.2.4
EN 62479:2010

96,8 dB(A)
98 dB(A)
72 cm

a)  Homologation type: R 72 Li 48 V1 - R 72 Li 48 V2

c)  Serial number: 22A••RON000001  ÷  99L••RON999999

d)  Engine: battery-operated

STIGA LTD
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
Devon, PL7 4JH, England

UK Importer:



FR (Traduction de la notice originale) 

Déclaration CE de Conformité 
(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe 
II, partie A) 
1. La Société
2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité
que la machine :  Tondeuse à gazon à
conducteur assis/ coupe du gazon
a) Type / Modèle de Base
c) Série
d) Moteur: batterie
3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des
directives :
e) Organisme de certification
4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées
g) Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré
h) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti
i) Largeur de coupe
n) Personne habilitée à établir le Dossier
Technique :
o) Lieu et Date 

EN (Translation of the original instruction) 

EC Declaration of Conformity  
(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II, 
part A) 
1. The Company
2. Herby declares under its own
responsibility that the machine: ride-on
lawnmower with seated operator/ Grass
cutting
a) Type / Base Model
c) Serial number
d) Motor: battery-operated
3. Conforms to directive specifications:
e) Certifying body
4. Reference to harmonised Standards
g) Sound power level measured
h) Sound power level guaranteed
i) Cutting width
n) Person authorised to create the
Technical Folder:
o) Place and Date 

DE (Übersetzung der 
Originalbetriebsanleitung) 

EG-Konformitätserklärung 
(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang 
II, Teil A) 
1. Die Gesellschaft
2. Erklärt auf eigene Verantwortung, dass
die Maschine: Aufsitzmäher /
Rasenschnitt
a) Typ / Basismodell
c) Seriennummer
d) Motor: Batterie
3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinien entspricht:
e) Zertifizierungsstelle
4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten
Normen
g) Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
h) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
i) Schnittbreite
n) Zur Verfassung der technischen
Unterlagen befugte Person:
o) Ort und Datum 

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke 
gebruiksaanwijzing) 

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming 
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage II, 
deel A) 
1. Het bedrijf
2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine:
Grasmaaier met zittende bediener  /
grasmaaier
a) Type / Basismodel
c) Serienummer
d) Motor: accu
3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de
richtlijnen:
e) Certificatie-instituut
4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde
normen
g) Gemeten niveau van geluidsvermogen
h) Gegarandeerd niveau van
geluidsvermogen
i) Snijbreedte
n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen
van het Technisch Dossier
o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traducción del Manual Original) 

Declaración de Conformidad CE 
(Directiva Máquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II, 
parte A) 
1. La Empresa
2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad
que la máquina: Cortadora de pasto con
conductor sentado/ Corte hierba
a) Tipo / Modelo Base
c) Matrícula
d) Motor: batería
3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las
directivas:
e) Ente certificador
4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas
g) Nivel de potencia sonora medido
h) Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
i) Amplitud de corte
n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual
Técnico:
o) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Tradução do manual original) 

Declaração CE de Conformidade 
(Diretiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo 
II, parte A) 
1. A Empresa
2. Declara sob a própria responsabilidade
que a máquina: Corta-relvas para
operador sentado/ corte da relva
a) Tipo / Modelo Base
c) Matrícula
d) Motor: Bateria
3. É conforme às especificações das
diretivas:
e) Órgão certificador
4. Referência às Normas harmonizadas
g) Nível medido de potência sonora
h) Nível garantido de potência sonora
i) Amplitude de corte
n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o
Caderno Técnico
o) Local e Data

NO (Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning) 

EF- Samsvarserklæring 
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg II, del 
A) 
1. Firmaet
2. Erklærer på eget ansvar at maskinen:
Sittegressklipper / gressklipping
a) Type / Modell
c) Serienummer
d) Motor: batteri
3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:
e) Sertifiseringsorgan
4. Henvisning til harmoniserte standarder
g) Målt lydeffektnivå
h) Garantert lydeffektnivå
i) Klippebredde
n) Person som har fullmakt til å utferdige
teknisk dokumentasjon:
o) Sted og dato

SV  (Översättning av bruksanvisning i 
original) 

EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse 
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga II, de 
la) 
1. Företaget
2. Försäkrar på eget ansvar att maskinen
Åkgräsklippare / gräsklippning
a) Typ / Basmodell
c) Serienummer
d) Motor: batteri
3. Överensstämmer med föreskrifterna i
direktivet
e) Intygsorgan_ Anmält organ
4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder
g) Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå
h) Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
i) Skärbredd
n) Auktoriserad person för upprättandet
av den tekniska dokumentationen:
o) Ort och datum

DA (Oversættelse af den originale 
brugsanvisning) 

EF-overensstemmelseserklæring  
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag II, del A) 
1. Firmaet
2. Erklærer på eget ansvar, at maskinen:
Havetraktor/ klipning af græsset
a) Type / Model
c) Serienummer
d) Motor: batteri
3. Er i overensstemmelse med
specifikationerne ifølge direktiverne:
e) Certificeringsorgan
4. Henvisning til harmoniserede
standarder
g) Målt lydeffektniveau
h) Garanteret lydeffektniveau
i) Klippebredde
n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at
udarbejde det tekniske dossier:
o) Sted og dato



FI  (Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös) 

EY-
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS 
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite II, osa A) 
1. Yritys
2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, että
kone: Päältäajettava ruohonleikkuri /
ruohonleikkuu
a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli
c) Sarjanumero
d) Moottori : akku
3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien
direktiivien asettamien vaatimusten
kanssa:
e) Sertifiointiyritys
4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin
g) Mitattu äänitehotaso
h) Taattu äänitehotaso
i) Leikkuuleveys
n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu henkilö:
o) Paikka ja päivämäärä 

CS  (Překlad původního návodu k používání) 

ES – Prohlášení o shodě 
(Směrnice o Strojních zařízeních 
2006/42/ES, Příloha II, část A) 
1. Společnost
2. Prohlašuje na vlastní odpovědnost, že
stroj: Sekačka se sedící obsluhou/
sekačka na trávu
a) Typ / Základní model
c) Výrobní číslo
d) Motor: akumulátor
3. Je ve shodě s nařízeními směrnic:
e) Certifikační orgán
4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy
g) Naměřená úroveň akustického výkonu
h) Zaručená úroveň akustického výkonu
i) Šířka řezání
n) Osoba autorizovaná pro vytvoření
Technického spisu:
o) Místo a Datum 

PL (Tłumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej) 

Deklaracja zgodności WE 
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE, 
Załącznik II, część A) 
1. Spółka
2. Oświadcza na własną
odpowiedzialność, że maszyna: Kosiarka
z operatorem jadącym, w pozycji
siedzącej na maszynie/ cięcie trawy
a) Typ / Model podstawowy
c) Numer seryjny
d) Silnik: akumulator
3. Spełnia podstawowe wymogi
następujących Dyrektyw:
e) Jednostka certyfikująca
4. Odniesienie do Norm
zharmonizowanych
g) Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej
h) Gwarantowany poziom mocy
akustycznej
i) Szerokość cięcia
n) Osoba upoważniona do zredagowania
Dokumentacji technicznej:
o) Miejscowość i data 

SK (Preklad pôvodného návodu na použitie) 

ES vyhlásenie o zhode 
(Smernica o Strojných zariadeniach 
2006/42/ES, Príloha II, časť A) 
1. Spoločnosť
2. Vyhlasuje na vlastnú zodpovednosť, že
stroj: Kosačka so sediacou obsluhou/
kosačka na trávu
a) Typ / Základný model
c) Výrobné číslo
d) Motor: akumulátor
3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smerníc:
e) Certifikačný orgán
4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy
g) Nameraná úroveň akustického výkonu
h) Zaručená úroveň akustického výkonu
i) Šírka kosenia
j) Čistý inštalovaný výkon
n) Osoba autorizovaná na vytvorenie
Technického spisu:
o) Miesto a Dátum

RU (Перевод оригинальных инструкций) 

Декларация соответствия нормам ЕС  
(Директива о машинном оборудовании 
2006/42/ЕС, Приложение II, часть A) 
1. Предприятие
2. Заявляет под собственную
ответственность, что машина: Ездовая
косилка с водителем / стрижка газона
a) Тип / Базовая модель
c) Паспорт
d) Двигатель: : батарея
3. Соответствует требованиям
следующих директив:
e) Сертифицирующий орган
4. Ссылки на гармонизированные
нормы
g) Измеренный уровень звуковой
мощности
h) Гарантируемый уровень звуковой
мощности
i) Амплитуда кошения
n) Лицо, уполномоченное на подготовку
технической документации:
o) Место и дата



© by ST. S.p.A.

IT • Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di ST. S.p.A. e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore – E’ 
vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.
CS • Obsah a obrázky v tomto návodu k použití byly zpracovány jménem společnosti ST. S.p.A. a jsou chráněny autorským právem – 
Reprodukce či nepovolené pozměňování tohoto dokumentu, a to i částečné, je zakázáno.
DA • Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt på vegne af ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet af ophavsret – Enhver gengivelse 
eller ændring, også delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.
DE • Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von ST. S.p.A. erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschützt – Jede 
nicht genehmigte Vervielfältigung oder Veränderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.
EN • The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. S.p.A. and are protected by copyright – any unauthori-
sed reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.
ES • El contenido y las imágenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por ST. S.p.A. y están protegidos por los derechos de 
autor – Se prohíbe toda reproducción o modificación, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.
FI • Tämän käyttöoppaan sisältö ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. S.p.A. -yhtiön toimesta ja niitä suojaa tekijänoikeuslaki. – Asiakirjan kaikenlai-
nen kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty ilman erityistä lupaa.
FR • Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d’utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de ST. S.p.A. et sont protégés par un droit 
d’auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, même partielle, du document, est interdite.
NL • De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van ST. S.p.A. en zijn beschermd 
door het auteursrecht – Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.
NO • Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utført på oppdrag fra ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver gjengi-
velse eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.
PL • Treść oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi powstały na zlecenie spółki ST. S.p.A. i są chronione prawami autorskimi – 
Zabrania się wszelkiego kopiowania bądź modyfikowania, także częściowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej zgody.
PT • As imagens e os conteúdos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da ST. 
S.p.A., encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodução ou alteração, parcial ou integral, não autorizadas 
deste Manual estão expressamente proibidas.
RU • Тесты и изображения, содержащиеся в настоящем руководстве, были созданы в интересах ST. S.p.A. и защищены 
авторскими правами – Любое несанкционированное воспроизведение или изменение документа запрещено.
SK • Obsah a obrázky v tomto návode na používanie boli spracované menom spoločnosti ST. S.p.A. a sú chránené autorským právom – 
Reprodukcie či nepovolené pozmeňovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj čiastočné, je zakázané.
SV • Innehållet och bilderna i denna användarhandbok har framställts för ST. S.p.A. och skyddas av upphovsrätt – all form av reproduktion 
eller ändring, även partiell, som inte auktoriserats är förbjuden.


